
EHAVELY
Model o'L" T ra,ctor

PARTS AND PRICE LIST
Effectsve January 7, 1957
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Tractors with Manufacturing No. Beginning A-l . . i-: N-"q-1-.*

GRAVELY TRACTORS, INC.
DUNBAR, \M. VA.
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Description
Part
No. P rice

PLATE A
Descri pt i on

5734 C),linder Head
154-S Cylinder HeaC Bolt
L 826 Cable Bracket
L a21 Rubber Grommet
1709 Spark Plug
1126 Spark Plug Nipple
1731 Magneto Cable, Complete
L 3l l-N Valve, lntake
L31l-X Valve, Exhaust
5175 fylirrder Head Gasket

164-5 l{anifold Bolt .42
164-SG Exh. Manifold Boli, Graphited .O4

rl--:+^1,D^lt!""l-al
L 81 6 Mr'ff ler 2'o7
L 3Ol -D Manifold, Exhaust 1.66
L 3Ol-B Zenrth Carburetor Gasket .06
L 806-Z Carburetor-Zenith 15.54
L ?06 Gas Tube (Carburetor) .22
I 26-5 Carburetor Bolt .06
L 317 Cylinder Boitom Gasket .09
L 516-L Spacer Bolt, Left Hand .19
305-WL Spacer Lock Washer, Left Hand .02
L 5l5 Pin Space; .42
L 514 Orbit Gear Pin .24
L 513 orbit Gear 2'31
L 5l I Sun Gear 4.29
L 506 Rear Pin Plate 4.59
L 535 Rear Pin Plate Bushing .56
L 5O2 Rear Spacer ., 5.39
L 5i7 Clutch Cup 4.62
L 71 l-R Clutch Slide Rod, Short 1.84
LTll-L Clutch Slide Rod, Short 'l .8'1
L 5Oi lnternal Gear 3 93
L 508 Gear Cup 4.13
L 539 Front Pin Spacer 3.04
305-W Spacer Lock Washer .01
L 516-R Spacer Bolt, Right Hand .19
L 540 Reverse ldler 1.49
L541 Reverse ldler Bushing .i5
L 542 Reverse ldler Bolt .14
I 532 Quill Bearinq .5C
L52O Front Thrust Plate .88
1546 Pinion Shaft Bearing . .44
L 536 Pin Plate Quill 4.29
L 710-L Clutch Slide Rod, Long 1.96
L 7 I 0-R Clutch Slide Rod, Long 1.96
L 510 Sun Pinion 1.32
303-W Quill Securing Bolt Washer .01
l9l -S Quill Securing Bolt .03
L 505 Front Pin Plate 3.7C
L 538 Reverse Cone 8.82
L712 Clutch Actuating Shaft ?87
L 713 Actuating Shaft Bushing .24
L 715 Actuatins Shaft Lever 1.29
154-5 Actuating Lever Clamp Bolt .06
L723 Clutch Rod Pivot .39
L 729 Clutch Spring .14
L 730 Spring Sleeve .31
210-N Clutch Spring Sleeve Nut .04
1534 Sun Gear Bushing ,36
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Motor and Pin Plate AssemblY

Description Price

Cylinder 23.52
Vilve Guirle .98
Sleeve Sorino .l 8
Upper Sbrind Sleeve .39
vlive Sririno ,24
Valve Sbrirr6 Cap .14
Valve Spring Cap Key .08
Lower Spring Sleeve .39
Manifold to Cyl. Gasket, Exh. .06
Manifold to Cvl. Gasket, lntake .06
Manifold, lntake 1.66
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Description Price

Drive Pinion Shaft Set Screw .13
Piston Pin l.l5
Connecting Rod Complefe 4.43
Connecting Rod Bushing Small .45
Connecting Rod Bushing Larqe .9,r-\
Cranl< Pin 2. \
Sprcader 6olt
Spreader Bolt Washer .4v
Spreader Bolt Nut .O4
FIy Wheel 5.39
Drive Pinion Bearing 2.O9
I iv Wheel Nui .14
Flv Wheel Nul Loc( .06
Dlive P.nion Sha{ I 5.39
Drive Pinion Shaft Key .O2
Flv Wheel Nut .14
Fli wheel Nut Locl< .06
Timing Pinion Shati 5.39
Fly Wheel l(ey .Q2
Fan Drive Pulley 5.23
Fan Drive Pulley Nut Lock .Az
Fan Drive Pulley Nut .10
Magneto Shaft Extension .68
Exhaust Cam Shaft 3.03
Magneto Coupling Complete 2.31
Magneto Drive Plate 1,21
Drive Pinion Bearing Key

(Also Exhaust Cam Shatt l(ey) .02
Mrgneto 35.6C
Valve Plunger 1,21

x6

NS 802-435 lH 54436 L 3063l L 306-438 L 306-839 L r0540 L 1064l L 10742 210-N43 L 10444 L I t745 L 11246 L lt341 L 10948 504-K49 Lt1250 L il351. L ll052 504-K53 514554 309-W55 21 8-N56 L 81051 L 402NS LSII58 L 80959 503-K
60 L 8086t L 40462 L401-A63 L 40364 L 31965 L 40966 L 40867 220-N68 403-WNS 803-469 L 4t570 L 41671 L41772 21 5-N13 L ll875 L 21076 L 41217 L 406-0
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Description Price
Bearing Cap Bolt Short .O2
Bearing Cap Bolt Long .03
Bearinq and Pump Cap 3.48
Bearing Cap Double Seal I.16
Bearing Cap Gasket .O4
Bearing Cap Dowel .06
oil Pumc ldle Gear .98
ldle Gear Stud .13
oil PumD Master Gear 245
Oil Pumb Masler Gear KeY 'O2oil PumD Drive Gcar 1.53
Oil PumD Master Gear Lk. Wshr. .01
Oil Pumb Mastcr Gear Nut 'O2Tinring Pinion Bearing 3.91
Fan Housing Bracket '64Crank Case Bolt .18
Fan Housing Bolt Nut .03
i'lunger CuiCe StlC Nlt ,O2
Plunger Guide l-ock Washer .01
Pluneer Guide Stud .13
Oil Pump Bearing Bushing .35
Cylincier'Stud Bolt Nut .03

305-W Cylinder Stud Bolt Lock Wshr.
L 303 Cylinder Stud Bolt
L 414 Expansion Plug
L l0l-2 Crank Case
L7O7 Pump Discharge Connection
L 813-E Motor Supply Line
L 814-A Pump Supply Connection
L 813-A Punrp Supply Line
LH-546 Oil Rrngs, O. S.

Oil Rings, Std.
LH 547 Compression Ring, St.
LH 54T Conrpres. Ring, Std. Chrome
LH 548 Compres. Ring, O.S. (Chrome)
LH 545 Piston Pin Lock
LH 543 Pislon 5ld. with Pin

Piston .005 with Pin
Piston .0lO with Pin
Piston 015 with Pin
Pision .O20 with Pin
Piston .025 with Pin
Piston.C3O with Pin .i
Piston, Semi-finish, with Pin

ldler Gear Bearing 1.88
Bearino Stud .36
Cra. k tase Stud Nut ,O2
Crank Case Stud Bolt .13
Chassis Rear Gasket .10
Cam Shaft Oil Seal .59
Cam Shaft Bearing Bushing .31
Cam Shaft Bearing Bushing .31
intake Cam Shaft 3.03
Cam Shaft Gear Key .O2

Crankcase A,ssembly

Desc ription

Tappet Lock Nut ,10
TaDDet Screws .14
Beiiinq Stud Nut .O2
Bearino Stud Nut Washer .01
lnner Crank Case Set Screw .13

Valve Plunger Gasket
Valve Plunger Guide
Sleeve Gasket

ldler Gear

Cam Shaft Gear
Crank Case Drain Plug
Filter Supply Line90' Oil Line Elbow
Nipple
Cranl< Case Dowell
Magneto Bolt
Drir,+ Prrlley Pin
Moior Adaptor
Pump Cap Brg. Shim

, 164-5'2 \17 -S3 L 1034 L 126-A5 Lt25I e L124' 7 L4228 L4239 L421r0 507-K
I I L 419-A17 305-W13 215-N. 14 Lll5
I 5 L22416 L il617 205-N- r 3 202-iir9 303-W20 L 40521 L420-822 206-N

Photo Part
No. . -'io.

Photo
No.

33
34

Part
No.

Part
No.

z.a9
.01
.22
.32

,--
.17
.06

PLATE C Chassis Assenrbly

Description Price

Descrtption

Pump Supply Elbow
Filter Bracket
Oil Filter Mounting Band
Filter Bracket Bolt
Filter Band Nut
Fiiter Band Bolt
Oil Filter
Tube Connector
Motor Supply Elbow
Relief Valve Body
Relief Valve Spring
Relief Valve
Discharge Line Tee
Filter Discharge Line
Shipper Shaft Lever
Locator Body
Locator Ball
Locator Spring .025"
Shipper Shaft Guide
Shipper Shaft
Shipper Shaft Guide Bolt
Shipper Shaft BIt. Lk. Wshr.
Chassis Casting
(.005) Bearing Cap Shim, ea.(:o2oi B;;;i;; cJb Sr'i.j uu.(.005) Axle Housing Shim. ea.
(.020) Axle Housing Shim, ea.
Oil Level Try Cock
Chassis Oil Filter Necl<
Chassis Oil Filter Cap
Chassis Front Gasket
Advance Casting
Advance Casting Bolt
Attachment Gasket
Attachment Bolt
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RB I l0-C
RB I IO.R
L6llt 204-D
L 2t 9-D
L 2t 9-D
L 221-A
304-W
1 ?<-q

Photo
No.
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Description
Axle Bearing {Cone)
Axle Bearing ( Cup )
Axle
Bearing Cap
Bearing Cap Shim .OO5
Bearing Cap Shim .020
Bearing Cap Oil Seal, Double
Bearing Cap Lock Washer
Bearing Cap Bolt

L 203-D Axle Housing 7,98
308- W Axle Housing Bolt Locl< Washer 'Ol122-5 Axle Housing Bolt 'lC123-S Axle Housing Drain Bolt .16
L 615 Axle Key .06
227-N Axle NIut .23
L822 Oil Strainer BodY 1.21
L 823 Oil Strainer Nut .45

Price
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Pinion Pin Key
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Bevel Gear
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PLATE F

Part
No.
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Worm Shaft Bearing Cone 3.03
Worm Shaft Spacer Spring .39

l)e:cr rption

Bearinq Adiustinq Nut
Worm Shaft Bearing Cup

Price

l .53
1.93

4.53
.06

9.08
9.08
9.08
1.21

r 8.98
r 8.98
18.98

.50
3.36oa

.03

.03
Actuating Shaft Lock Washer .C',
Actuating Shaft Securing Screw .O2

Worm Shaff
Worm Key
Standard Worm
Medium Worm
Slow Worm
Rear Thrust Plate
Standard Worm Gear
Medium Worm Gear
Slow Worm Gear
Drivinq Block
Bevel Pinion
Lock Screw
Clutch Act- Shaft Oil Seal
Oil Seal Washer

Adjusting Nut Lock
Gear Cup Screw
Gear Cup Screw Locl< Washer .01

.06

.08

.o2

.98
5.68

Price

5.51
.26

1.46
1.46

.77

.15

.15

.o2

.t3
,2E
.80

1.08

I nternal Chassis and Worm Assembly

Differential Housing 2.45
Differential Bearinq Cone 3.69
Differential Bearing Cup 2.26
Differential Housing Bolt .15
Diff'ntial Housing Blt. Lk" Wshr. .01
Differential Housing Nut .O2
Pinron Shaft 4.95
Clutch Dog 2.7O
Rear Thrust Plate Shim (.020) ,07

wS

Air Deflector
Description

Fan Assembly

8
9

Slip Clutch and Starting StraP

Description Price

Fan Blade Assembly Comp. 1.27
Fan Blade Rivet .01
Fan Shaft ,56
Fan Nut l-ock Washer .01
Fan Securing Nul .03
F6n Bearing Race Retainer 133
Fen Retainer Adjusting Washer .22
Fan Bearing Lock Nut .32
Fan Bearing Spacer .08
Fan Ball Bearing 2.O9
Fan Pulley .88
Fan Pulley Janr Nut Washer .01
Fan Pullev Jam Nut .O2
Fan Belt l.l8

Description

Dog Plate
Friction Washer
Drive Plate Keyway
Drive Plate, Spline
Bacl< P late
Spring Bolt
Spring
Spring Bolt Nut
Spring Bolt Lock Nut,

Sicl<le Mower only
2802 Starting Strap Handle
2801 -L Leai-her Strap
2801-LAY Starting Strap Complete

Photo
No.

NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

L 838-A Right Air Deflector
L 838-B Left Air Defleclor
L 839 Cylirrder Head Air Def lector
L 840 Deflector Spacer
156-5 Screws for L 838-.4 and B

155-S Long Cylinder Head Screw

Pri ce

.5C

.6(

.09

.o2

.06

NS
NS
NS
N5
NS
NS
NS

Hubcap, Tire, Tube and Wheel
Part
No. Description

L 61 3 Hub Cap Washer
L 619 HubcaP
L 616-Ti Tractor Tire
L616-Tu Tractor Tire Tube
L616-Wh Tractor Wheel
L 6'1 6-lR lnner Rim
L 616-OR Outer Rim

ffire
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45
46
41
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5l
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9 L743
15 L834
16 L 833
11 L832
18 L836
19 L 835
20 L 819-F
NS L 121

Photo PartNo. No. Desc riptiotr

1. \-725 Driving. Handle Grip
2 l-124-L Driving Handle, Left
3 L l'll Throttle Lever Hub
4 L 7 40 Tl-lrottle Lever
5 154-S Throttle Lever Pivot Bolt
6 214-N lrir'oL Bolt Nut
7 401-W Pivot Bolt Washer
I L 737 Throttle Wire

Price

.46
3.19

.08

.24
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PLATE H *^-'4

Photo Part
No. No. DeiscriPtion Price

I G I Ol Gryernor 22.93
2 G lO9 Throttle Rod .32
3 c lO3 Boden & Wire Throttle Assy. 2.48
4 G l04 Boden & Wire Throttle Assy. Clip .19
5 G lO5 Spring Connector .10

Description Price

Controi Bracket Mts. Screw Nut '02Spring ,19
Cr:rburetor Bellcranl< .44
Throttle Rod Clip R. H.

iThr. Rod at Lever) ,22
Throttle Rod Clip L. H.(Thr. Rod at Carb.) .7O
Governor to Mtg. Brkt. Screw .03
Gov. to Mtg. Brkt. Screw Nut .O2
Spider and Shaft Assy. 4.43
Body and Bushing Assy. 8.42
Bushing for ,43810 .ll
Body for 43810 7.15
Pulley Assembly 1.76
Throttle Lever Assembly 1 .21
Bushing (Body at Drive Shaft) .ll
Plus {Body at Rocl<er Shaft) .66
Weisht Pin ,15
Flange 7.83
Swivel Yoke 1.98
Thrust Sleeve 3.39
Rocker shaft 3.85

Escutcheon Pin i
Set Screw t/a-2Oxt/2 (pulley)'
Lock Washer (Body to Flange)
Groove-Pin 3/32x5/8 (Hub

in Lever)
Oi! Seal (Flange)
Name Plate
Ball B.earing (Flange and

Thrust Sleeve) 2.7'''-'
Gasket .'l
Oil Seal (Body at Rkr. Shaft) .2-
Rd. Fid. Screw (Body to Flg.) .19
lnternal Snap Ring (Flange) .15
Ext. Snap Ring (Drive Shaft) .ll
Ext. Snap Ring (Drive Shaft) .ll
Retaining Ring (Weight Pins) ,lI

Boden & Wire Clip Screw ,. .O2
Boden & Wire Clip Screw Nut .O2
Control Bracket Mounting Screw .03
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#r- bffi I I 201-N

12 SN5
13 4C515
t4 c 598
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Governor N3
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I 77-S
20r -N
42196
,A381 0
G3r68
G902r -r 5

^.43284,4504
G3r68
G8075
G8883
G9t2l-8
G9821-i
G9843'GrOt26
x 455x 121
xr 050
xl 158

xt22l
xl244-l
x1300
xt413
x1555xr6l9
xr9t4
xl915
xl 923
xl 983

.l I

..1 3
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No.

G ',t06
G 107
r 02-s
207-N
177 -S

Description
Mcunting Bracket
Control Braclcet

Price
'1 52

.31

:**'&#*
External Parts

Des,:ription

Throttle Stud
Gasket
A.ir Filter Bracket
Oil Bath Air Cleaner
Air Filter Hose Clamp
Air Filter Hose
Wing Nut
Tank Band Spacer

Price

.lc

.l I

.99
5.37
.l I

1.54
.09
.19 ..
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2l
23
24
25
26
27
28
28-A
29
30
3l
32
33
34
34-4.
34-f
34-f,t
35
36
NS
3l
38
39
40
41
42

44

Photo Part
No. No.

l5 c 858

L 819-E Air Filter Bolt .13
L 821 Hood Spacer .06
I I I -S Driving Handle Securing Bolt .07
305-W Driv. Handle Sec. Blf. Lk. Wshr. .0'--\.
L 7Ol r Tanl< 6.3
L 705 Gas Strainer Complete 1.7 -
L 814-E Gas Filter Nipple .13
2505 Tanl< Cap ,44
5164 Tanl< Band .50
149-5 Tank Band Bolt t-ong .08
40'l-W Tanl< Band Bolr Washer .01
303-W Tank Band Bolt Lock Washer .01
240-N Tanl< Band Bolt Nut .08
164-5 Tank Band to Fan Hsg. Bolt .02
L724-R Driving Handle, Right 3.19
242-N Nut, Tanl< Band to Fan.Hsg. Bolt .06401-W Washer, Tk. Bd. to Fan l-lsq. Blt. .01
?03-W Washer, Tk. Bd. to Fan Hsg. Blt. .01
5161 lland Lever Grip r ..261116 Clutch Hand Levei .79
L 116 Speed Selector Lever .79
L 718 Hand Lever Pivot Bolt .111717 Hand Lever Pivot .28L722 Clutch Rod Clevis Pin .l I6O2-C Clevis Cotter Pin .01401-W Hand Lever Pivot Bolt Washer .0i204-N Hand Lever Pivot Bolt Nut .O2
L 728 Driving Handle Bracket .44L742 Clutch Rod Brace .11205-N Drive l-landle Bracl<et Bolt Nut .03305-W Drive Hdl. Brkt. Blt. Lk. Wshr. .014O3-W Drive Hdl. Brkt. Blt. Flat Wshr. .01l3l-S Drive Handle Rear Bolt .l I
L72O-L Clutch Rod, Long 1.09
L 720-5 Clutch Rod, Short 1.05
2O6-N Clutch Rod Adlusting Nut .O2
L 820 Hood 1.76
L 222 Fan Houling. \ 4.41

L 705-H Needle Valve Assembly .42
L 705-l Glass Bowl .22
L 705-J Bail Assembly .35
L 705-K Screen .'14
L 705-L Filter Top .44
L 705-M Clamping Cup Assembly .22
L 705-N Corl< Gasket .O4
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